01-26-2001	OMMERCE
	ILY
To the Honorable Commissioner	ched original documents or copy thereof.
	Name: Reservoir Capital Partners, L.P.
[XX] New [ ] Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	DBA/AKA/TA:
Document ID #	Address: 650 Madison Avenue
[ ] Correction of PTO Error Frame #	City: New York State: NY Zip: 10036
Reel # Frame #	[ ] Individual [ ] Corporation
Reel #   Frame #	[ ] Individual [ ] Corporation [ ] Association [X] Limited Partnership
3. Name of Conveying Party:	[ ] General Partnership [ ] Other
Name: Princeton Review Management, L.L.C.	
Formerly:	
Execution Date 12 / 14 /2000	Citizenship/State of Incorporation:
	D. L.
[ ] Individual(s) [ ] Association [ ] General Partnership [ ] Limited Partnership	Delaware
[] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership [] Corporation [X] Other Limited Liabilit	y
[X] Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization: Company	Additional name(s) of receiving parties attached: [ ] Yes: [XX] No
Delaware	
Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? [ ] Yes [x] No	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
4. Conveyance Type: [ ] Assignment Merger License	representative designation is attached:
[12] Security Agreement [ ] Change of [ ] Nunc Pro Tunc	[ ] Yes [ ] No
Name Assignment	(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)
[ ] Other(if nunc pro tunc assignment)	(Designations must be a separate document 2011-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1
	- 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
5. Application number(s) or registration number(s): 75/801, 246	B. Trademark registration No.(s)
	1,899,698
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/849,084 Additional numbers attac	1,899,698 ched? [kx] Yes [ ] No
6. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	7. Total number of applications and registration involved:
6. Name and address of party to whom correspondents concerning document should be mailed (and Domestic Representative Address, if applicable):	5
John M. Griem, Jr.	
* T * .	20
MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY & McCLOY LLP	8. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 165.00
2001 AAHMED1 00000071 75801246	[K] Enclosed
40.00 OP	[X] Enclosed [ ] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
\$482 25.00 DD	9. Deposit account number:
A Admong ( MP L. HANC HAMILLAND LANGE)	
City: New York State. Name 51/20	13-3250 Authorized to charge additional fees [X] Yes [] No
Area Code and Telephone 144	TARE ONLY
FOR OFFIC	tion is true and correct and any attrched copy is a true copy of the original ated herein.  1/11/2001
10. Statement and signature	tion is true and correct and any attribed copy to a
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated account are authorized.	1/11/2001
	Date
John M. Griem, Jr.	gnature
Name of Person Signing	
21	
Total number of pages:31 in cover sheet  Mail Documents to Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Ass	our Ref. No. 35313-00400
In cover of Patents and Trademarks, Box Ass	our Ref. No. 35313-00400 Our Ref. No. 35313-00400 Express Label No.: EL51640
Mail Documents to Commissioner of Patents and Tree	Express Label No Els

		RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	U.S. Department of Commerce		
		CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY	Detents and Trademant Office		
To the U	Na Commissioner of Betants and Tendams	TRADEMARKS ONLY			
	ing Party				
·	ditional Conveying Party	[ ] Mark it doubted and market of voltre) high parties	Execution Date		
Name			Month Day Year		
Former	у				
[ ] Individ	nal [] General Partnership	[ ] Limited Partnership [ ] Corporati	ion [] Association		
[] Other					
[ ] Citizens	hip State of Incorporation/Organization				
12. Receivi	ng Party Receiving Party	[ ] Mark if additional names of receiving pa	arties attached		
Name					
DBA/AKA/TA			Association  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property.  Registration Number(s)  2,188,663  1,871,666  1,871,666		
Composed					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
[ ] Individu		receiving p	arty is not domiciled in the United States,		
[ ] Corpora	tion [] Association	attached (I from the A	designation must be a separate document ssignment).		
	up/State of Incorporation/Organization				
	nark Application Number(s) or Registra	ation Number(s) Mark if add	tional numbers attached		
15. 11445		intention Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the	same property).		
Enter either	the Trademark Application Number or the Rep Trademark Application Number(s)	Registrati	on Number(s)		
	Trademark Application 1 (a)	2,188,663	71,666		
			35313-00400		
		A - II	EL 516403213		

### Princeton Review Management, L.L.C. trademarks:

Pending U.S. Applications 121 (Ser. No. 75/801246) Hyperlearning (Ser. No. 75/849084)

## U.S. Registrations

Revieware (Reg. No. 1,899,698) The Princeton Review (Reg. No. 2,188,663) We Score More (Reg. No. 1,871,666)

NY2:#4394597v1

#### SECURITY AGREEMENT

SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of December 14, 2000, between THE PRINCETON REVIEW, INC., a corporation duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Borrower"); each of the Subsidiaries of the Borrower identified under the caption "SUBSIDIARY GUARANTORS" on the signature pages hereto (individually, a "Subsidiary Guarantor", collectively, the "Subsidiary Guarantors" and, together with the Borrower, the "Obligors"); and RESERVOIR CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P., as administrative agent for the lenders or other financial institutions or entities party, as lenders, to the Loan Agreement referred to below (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

The Borrower, the Subsidiary Guarantors, certain lenders and the Administrative Agent are parties to a Loan Agreement dated as of December 14, 2000 (as modified and supplemented and in effect from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), providing, subject to the terms and conditions thereof, for loans to be made by said lenders to the Borrower in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding \$25,000,000.

To induce said lenders to enter into the Loan Agreement and to extend credit thereunder, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Obligor has agreed to pledge and grant a security interest in the Collateral (as hereinafter defined) as security for the Secured Obligations (as so defined). Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Section 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Terms defined in the Loan Agreement are used herein as defined therein. In addition, as used herein:

"Accounts" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 3(d).

"Collateral" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 3.

"Collateral Account" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 4.01.

"Copyright Collateral" means all Copyrights, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by any Obligor.

"Copyrights" means all copyrights, copyright registrations and applications for copyright registrations, including, without limitation, all renewals and extensions thereof, the right to recover for all past, present and future infringements thereof, and all other rights of any kind whatsoever accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto.

Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8

"Documents" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 3(j).

"Equipment" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 3(h).

"Equity Collateral" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 3(c).

"Instruments" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 3(e).

"Intellectual Property" means, collectively, all Copyright Collateral, all Patent Collateral and all Trademark Collateral, together with (a) all inventions, processes, production methods, proprietary information, know-how and trade secrets; (b) all licenses or user or other agreements granted to any Obligor with respect to any of the foregoing, in each case whether now or hereafter owned or used including, without limitation, the licenses or other agreements with respect to the Copyright Collateral, the Patent Collateral or the Trademark Collateral; (c) all information, customer lists, identification of suppliers, data, plans, blueprints, specifications, designs, drawings, recorded knowledge, surveys, engineering reports, test reports, manuals, materials standards, processing standards, performance standards, catalogs, computer and automatic machinery software and programs; (d) all field repair data, sales data and other information relating to sales or service of products now or hereafter manufactured; (e) all accounting information and all media in which or on which any information or knowledge or data or records may be recorded or stored and all computer programs used for the compilation or printout of such information, knowledge, records or data; (f) all licenses, consents, permits, variances, certifications and approvals of governmental agencies now or hereafter held by any Obligor; and (g) all causes of action, claims and warranties now or hereafter owned or acquired by any Obligor in respect of any of the items listed above.

"Inventory" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 3(f).

"Issuers" means, collectively, the respective corporations, partnerships or other entities identified beneath the names of the Obligors on Annex 1 under the caption "Issuer".

"Motor Vehicles" means motor vehicles, tractors, trailers and other like property, whether or not the title thereto is governed by a certificate of title or ownership.

"Patent Collateral" means all Patents, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by any Obligor.

## Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8

"Patents" means all patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein together with the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

"Pledged Equity" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 3(a).

"PR LLCs" means, collectively, PR Management, PR Operations, PR Products and PR Publishing.

"PR Management" means Princeton Review Management, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company.

"PR Operations" means Princeton Review Operations, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company.

"PR Products" means Princeton Review Products, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company.

"PR Publishing" means Princeton Review Publishing, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company.

"Secured Obligations" means, collectively, (a) in the case of the Borrower, the principal and interest on the Loans made by the Lenders to the Borrower and all other amounts from time to time owing to the Lenders or the Administrative Agent by the Borrower under the Loan Documents, (b) in the case of the Subsidiary Guarantors, all obligations of the Subsidiary Guarantors under the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents (including, without limitation, in respect of their Guarantee under Article III of the Loan Agreement), and (c) all obligations of the Obligors to the Lenders and the Administrative Agent hereunder.

"Trademark Collateral" means all Trademarks, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by any Obligor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Trademark Collateral does not and shall not include any Trademark that would be rendered invalid, abandoned, void or unenforceable by reason of its being included as part of the Trademark Collateral.

Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8

"Trademarks" means all trade names, trademarks and service marks, logos, trademark and service mark registrations, and applications for trademark and service mark registrations, including, without limitation, all renewals of trademark and service mark registrations, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, the right to recover for all past, present and future infringements thereof, all other rights of any kind whatsoever accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, together, in each case, with the product lines and goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trade name, trademark and service mark.

"<u>Uniform Commercial Code</u>" means the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect from time to time in the State of New York.

Section 2. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Each Obligor represents and warrants to the Lenders and the Administrative Agent that:

- (a) Ownership and Liens. Such Obligor is the sole beneficial owner of the Collateral in which it purports to grant a security interest pursuant to Section 3, and no Lien exists or will exist upon such Collateral at any time, except for liens permitted under Section 7.02 of the Loan Agreement and except for the pledge and security interest in favor of the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Lenders created or provided for herein, which pledge and security interest constitute a perfected pledge and security interest in and to all of such Collateral, subject only to the Lien and security interest of Excel Bank, N.A. in and to such Collateral (provided that such Lien and security interest are valid, perfected and enforceable).
- (b) Status of Pledged Equity. The Pledged Equity identified under the name of such Obligor in Annex 1 is, and all other Pledged Equity in which such Obligor shall hereafter grant a security interest pursuant to Section 3 will be, duly authorized, validly existing, fully paid and non-assessable (in the case of any equity interest in a corporation) and duly issued and outstanding (in the case of any equity interest in any other entity), and none of such Pledged Equity is or will be subject to any contractual restriction, or any restriction under the charter, by-laws, partnership agreement or other organizational document of the respective Issuer of such Pledged Equity, upon the transfer of such Pledged Equity (except for any such restriction contained herein, in the Loan Agreement or in Annex 1). The membership interest of the Borrower in each PR LLC constitutes a general intangible under the Uniform Commercial Code.
- (c) No Other Stock. The Pledged Equity identified under the name of such Obligor in Annex 1 constitutes all of the issued and outstanding shares of capital stock,

Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8

partnership or other ownership interest of any class or character of the Issuers beneficially owned by such Obligor on the date hereof (whether or not registered in the name of such Obligor), and Annex 1 correctly identifies, as at the date hereof, the respective Issuers of such Pledged Equity and (in the case of any corporate Issuer) the respective class and par value of the shares constituting such Pledged Equity and the respective number of shares (and registered owners thereof) represented by each such certificate.

- (d) No Procedings in Respect of Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks. To such Obligor's knowledge, no proceedings have been instituted or are pending against such Obligor or, to such Obligor's knowledge, threatened, and no claim against such Obligor has been received by such Obligor, alleging that such Obligor is infringing in any respect upon any Copyright, Patent or Trademark of any other Person.
- (e) <u>Trademark Collateral</u>. Such Obligor does not own any Trademarks registered in the United States of America to which the last sentence of the definition of Trademark Collateral applies.
- (f) <u>Fair Labor Standards Act</u>. Any goods now or hereafter produced by such Obligor or any of its Subsidiaries included in the Collateral have been and will be produced in compliance with the requirements of the Fair Labor Standards Act, as amended.

Section 3. <u>Collateral</u>. As collateral security for the prompt payment in full when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations, each Obligor hereby pledges and grants to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders as hereinafter provided, a security interest in all of such Obligor's right, title and interest in the following property, whether now owned by such Obligor or hereafter acquired and whether now existing or hereafter coming into existence (all being collectively referred to herein as "Collateral"):

(a) the shares of common stock of, or partnership or membership interest and other ownership interest in, the Issuers identified in Annex 1 under the name of such Obligor and all other shares of capital stock, or partnership and other ownership interest, of whatever class or character of the Issuers, now or hereafter owned by such Obligor, in each case together with the certificates evidencing the same (collectively, the "Pledged Equity");

Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8

- (b) all shares, securities, moneys or property representing a dividend on any of the Pledged Equity, or representing a distribution or return of capital upon or in respect of the Pledged Equity, or resulting from a split-up, revision, reclassification or other like change of the Pledged Equity or otherwise received in exchange therefor, and any subscription warrants, rights or options issued to the holders of, or otherwise in respect of, the Pledged Equity;
- (c) without affecting the obligations of such Obligor under any provision prohibiting such action hereunder or under the Loan Agreement, in the event of any consolidation or merger in which an Issuer is not the surviving entity, all ownership interests of any class or character of the successor entity (unless such successor entity is such Obligor itself) formed by or resulting from such consolidation or merger (the Pledged Equity, together with all other certificates, shares, securities, properties or moneys as may from time to time be pledged hereunder pursuant to clause (a) or (b) above and this clause (c) being herein collectively called the "Equity Collateral"):
- (d) all general intangibles (including payment intangibles and software) and accounts (each as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) of such Obligor constituting any right to the payment of money, including (but not limited to) all moneys due and to become due to such Obligor in respect of any loans or advances or for Inventory or Equipment or other goods sold or leased or for services rendered, all moneys due and to become due to such Obligor under any guarantee (including a letter of credit) of the purchase price of Inventory or Equipment sold by such Obligor, all deposit accounts and all tax refunds (such accounts, general intangibles, moneys due and to become due, deposit accounts and tax refunds being herein collectively called "Accounts");
- (e) all instruments, chattel paper (whether tangible or electronic) or letters of credit (each as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) of such Obligor evidencing, representing, arising from or existing in respect of, relating to, securing or otherwise supporting the payment of, any of the Accounts, including (but not limited to) promissory notes, drafts, bills of exchange and trade acceptances (herein collectively called "Instruments");
- (f) all inventory (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) of such Obligor, all goods obtained by such Obligor in exchange for such inventory, and any products made or processed from such inventory including all substances, if any, commingled therewith or added thereto (herein collectively called "Inventory");
- (g) all Intellectual Property and all other accounts or general intangibles of such Obligor not constituting Intellectual Property or Accounts;

Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8

- (h) all equipment (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) of such Obligor, including all Motor Vehicles (herein collectively called "Equipment");
- (i) each contract and other agreement of such Obligor relating to the sale or other disposition of Inventory or Equipment;
- (j) all documents of title (as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) or other receipts of such Obligor covering, evidencing or representing Inventory or Equipment (herein collectively called "Documents");
- (k) all rights, claims and benefits of such Obligor against any Person arising out of, relating to or in connection with Inventory or Equipment purchased by such Obligor, including, without limitation, any such rights, claims or benefits against any Person storing or transporting such Inventory or Equipment;
- (l) the balance from time to time in the Collateral Account and in the Leakage Account; and
- (m) all other tangible and intangible personal property and fixtures of such Obligor, including, without limitation, all proceeds, products, offspring, accessions, rents, profits, income, benefits, substitutions and replacements of and to any of the property of such Obligor described in the preceding clauses of this Section 3 (including, without limitation, any proceeds of insurance thereon and all causes of action, claims and warranties now or hereafter held by any Obligor in respect of any of the items listed above) and, to the extent related to any property described in said clauses or such proceeds, products and accessions, all books, correspondence, credit files, records, invoices and other papers, including without limitation all tapes, cards, computer runs and other papers and documents in the possession or under the control of such Obligor or any computer bureau or service company from time to time acting for such Obligor;

provided that in the case of any of the foregoing that consists of general or limited partnership interests in a general or limited partnership, the security interest hereunder shall be deemed to be created only to the maximum extent permitted under the applicable organizational instrument pursuant to which such partnership is formed, and provided, further, that notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, the Collateral shall not include any particular personal property of such Obligor to the extent that the granting of a security interest in such personal property requires as of the date hereof third party consent which has not been obtained. The Borrower and the applicable Subsidiary Guarantor agree to use reasonable efforts to obtain the third party consents referred to in the preceding sentence at the request of the Administrative Agent.

Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8

## Section 4. Cash Proceeds of Collateral.

4.01 Collateral Account. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Administrative Agent may cause to be established at a banking institution to be selected by the Administrative Agent a cash collateral account (the "Collateral Account"), which may be a "securities account" (as defined in Section 8501 of the Uniform Commercial Code), in the name and under the sole dominion and control of the Administrative Agent (and, in the case of a securities account, in respect of which the Administrative Agent is the "entitlement holder" (as defined in Section 8102(a)(7) of the Uniform Commercial Code)), into which there shall be deposited from time to time the cash proceeds of any of the Collateral (including proceeds of insurance thereon) required to be delivered to the Administrative Agent pursuant hereto and into which the Obligors may from time to time deposit any additional amounts that any of them wishes to pledge to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Lenders as additional collateral security hereunder. The balance from time to time in the Collateral Account shall constitute part of the Collateral hereunder and shall not constitute payment of the Secured Obligations until applied as hereinafter provided. Except as expressly provided in the next sentence, the Administrative Agent shall remit the collected balance standing to the credit of the Collateral Account to or upon the order of the respective Obligor as such Obligor through the Borrower shall from time to time instruct. However, at any time following the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Administrative Agent may (and, if instructed by the Required Lenders, shall) in its (or their) discretion apply or cause to be applied (subject to collection) the balance from time to time standing to the credit of the Collateral Account to the payment of the Secured Obligations in the manner specified in Section 5.09. The balance from time to time in the Collateral Account shall be subject to withdrawal only as provided herein.

after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Obligor shall instruct all account debtors and other Persons obligated in respect of all Accounts to make all payments in respect of the Accounts either (a) directly to the Administrative Agent (by instructing that such payments be remitted to a post office box which shall be in the name and under the control of the Administrative Agent) or (b) to one or more other banks in the United States of America (by instructing that such payments be remitted to a post office box which shall be in the name and under the control of the Administrative Agent) under arrangements, in form and substance satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, pursuant to which such Obligor shall have irrevocably instructed such other bank (and such other bank shall have agreed) to remit all proceeds of such payments directly to the Administrative Agent, as provided in the preceding Account. All payments made to the Administrative Agent, as provided in the preceding sentence, shall be immediately deposited in the Collateral Account. In addition to the foregoing, sentence, shall be immediately deposited in the Collateral Account. In addition to the foregoing,

Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8

each Obligor agrees that, at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, if the proceeds of any Collateral hereunder (including the payments made in respect of Accounts) shall be received by it, such Obligor shall, upon the request of the Administrative Agent, as promptly as possible deposit such proceeds into the Collateral Account. Until so deposited, all such proceeds shall be held in trust by such Obligor for and as the property of the Administrative Agent and shall not be commingled with any other funds or property of such Obligor.

4.03 Investment of Balance in Collateral Account. The cash balance standing to the credit of the Collateral Account shall be invested from time to time in such Permitted Investments as the respective Obligor through the Borrower (or, after the occurrence and during the continuance of a Default, the Administrative Agent) shall determine, which Permitted Investments shall be held in the name and be under the control of the Administrative Agent (and, if the Collateral Account is a securities account, credited to the Collateral Account), provided that at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Administrative Agent may (and, if instructed by the Required Lenders, shall) in its (or their) discretion at any time and from time to time elect to liquidate any such Permitted Investments and to apply or cause to be applied the proceeds thereof to the payment of the Secured Obligations in the manner specified in Section 5.09.

Section 5. <u>Further Assurances; Remedies</u>. In furtherance of the grant of the pledge and security interest pursuant to Section 3, the Obligors hereby jointly and severally agree with each Lender and the Administrative Agent as follows:

# 5.01 Delivery and Other Perfection. Each Obligor shall:

- (a) if any of the shares, securities, moneys or property required to be pledged by such Obligor under clauses (a), (b) and (c) of Section 3 are received by such Obligor, forthwith, upon the request of the Administrative Agent, either (x) transfer and deliver to the Administrative Agent such shares or securities so received by such Obligor (together with the certificates for any such shares and securities duly endorsed in blank or accompanied by undated stock powers duly executed in blank), all of which thereafter shall be held by the Administrative Agent, pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, as part of the Collateral or (y) take such other action as the Administrative Agent shall deem necessary or appropriate to duly record the Lien created hereunder in such shares, securities, moneys or property in said clauses (a), (b) and (c);
- (b) deliver and pledge to the Administrative Agent any and all Instruments, endorsed and/or accompanied by such instruments of assignment and transfer in such

Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8

form and substance as the Administrative Agent may request; <u>provided</u>, that so long as no Default shall have occurred and be continuing, such Obligor may retain for collection in the ordinary course any Instruments received by such Obligor in the ordinary course of business, and the Administrative Agent shall, promptly upon request of such Obligor through the Borrower, make appropriate arrangements for making any Instrument pledged by such Obligor available to such Obligor for purposes of presentation, collection or renewal (any such arrangement to be effected, to the extent deemed appropriate by the Administrative Agent, against trust receipt or like document);

- (c) give, execute, deliver, file and/or record any financing statement, notice, instrument, document, agreement or other papers that may be necessary or desirable (in the judgment of the Administrative Agent) to create, preserve, perfect or validate the security interest granted pursuant hereto or to enable the Administrative Agent to exercise and enforce its rights hereunder with respect to such pledge and security interest, including, without limitation, causing any or all of the Equity Collateral to be transferred of record into the name of the Administrative Agent or its nominee (and the Administrative Agent agrees that if any Equity Collateral is transferred into its name or the name of its nominee, the Administrative Agent will thereafter promptly give to the respective Obligor copies of any notices and communications received by it with respect to the Equity Collateral pledged by such Obligor hereunder), provided that notices to account debtors in respect of any Accounts or Instruments shall be subject to the provisions of clause (i) below;
- (d) upon the acquisition after the date hereof by such Obligor of any Equipment covered by a certificate of title or ownership, cause the Administrative Agent to be listed as the lienholder on such certificate of title and within 120 days of the acquisition thereof deliver evidence of the same to the Administrative Agent;
- (e) keep full and accurate books and records relating to the Collateral, and stamp or otherwise mark such books and records in such manner as the Administrative Agent may reasonably require in order to reflect the security interests granted by this Agreement;
- (f) furnish to the Administrative Agent from time to time (but, unless a Default shall have occurred and be continuing, no more frequently than quarterly) statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Copyright Collateral, the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral, respectively, and such other reports in connection with the Copyright Collateral, the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail;

Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8

- (g) promptly upon request of the Administrative Agent, following receipt by the Administrative Agent of any statements, schedules or reports pursuant to clause (f) above, modify this Agreement to include any Copyright, Patent or Trademark that becomes part of the Collateral under this Agreement;
- (h) permit representatives of the Administrative Agent, upon reasonable notice, at any time during normal business hours to inspect and make abstracts from its books and records pertaining to the Collateral, and permit representatives of the Administrative Agent to be present at such Obligor's place of business to receive copies of all communications and remittances relating to the Collateral, and forward copies of any notices or communications received by such Obligor with respect to the Collateral, all in such manner as the Administrative Agent may require; and
- (i) upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Default, upon request of the Administrative Agent, promptly notify (and such Obligor hereby authorizes the Administrative Agent so to notify) each account debtor in respect of any Accounts or Instruments that such Collateral has been assigned to the Administrative Agent hereunder, and that any payments due or to become due in respect of such Collateral are to be made directly to the Administrative Agent.
- 5.02 Other Financing Statements and Liens. Except as otherwise permitted under Section 7.02 of the Loan Agreement, without the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent (granted with the authorization of the Lenders as specified in Article IX of the Loan Agreement), no Obligor shall file or suffer to be on file, or authorize or permit to be filed or to be on file, in any jurisdiction, any financing statement or like instrument with respect to the Collateral in which the Administrative Agent is not named as the sole secured party for the benefit of the Lenders.
- 5.03 <u>Preservation of Rights</u>. The Administrative Agent shall not be required to take steps necessary to preserve any rights against prior parties to any of the Collateral.
  - 5.04 Special Provisions Relating to Certain Collateral.
  - (a) Special Provisions Relating to Equity Collateral.
- (1) The Obligors will cause the Equity Collateral to constitute at all times not less than the ownership percentage of each Issuer that such Equity Collateral constitutes on the date hereof.

Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8

- (2) So long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Obligors shall have the right to exercise all voting, consensual and other powers of ownership pertaining to the Equity Collateral for all purposes not inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any other instrument or agreement referred to herein, provided that the Obligors jointly and severally agree that they will not vote the Equity Collateral in any manner that is inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any such other instrument or agreement; and the Administrative Agent shall execute and deliver to the Obligors or cause to be executed and delivered to the Obligors all such proxies, powers of attorney, dividend and other orders, and all such instruments, without recourse, as the Obligors may reasonably request for the purpose of enabling the Obligors to exercise the rights and powers that they are entitled to exercise pursuant to this Section 5.04(a)(2).
- (3) Unless and until an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Obligors shall be entitled to receive and retain any dividends, distributions or proceeds in respect of the Equity Collateral.
- (4) If any Event of Default shall have occurred, then so long as such Event of Default shall continue, and whether or not the Administrative Agent or any Lender exercises any available right to declare any Secured Obligation due and payable or seeks or pursues any other relief or remedy available to it under applicable law or under this Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any other agreement relating to such Secured Obligation, all dividends and other distributions on the Equity Collateral shall be paid directly to the Administrative Agent and retained by it in the Collateral Account as part of the Equity Collateral, subject to the terms of this Agreement, and, if the Administrative Agent shall so request in writing, the Obligors jointly and severally agree to execute and deliver to the Administrative Agent appropriate additional dividend, distribution and other orders and documents to that end, provided that if such Event of Default is cured, any such dividend or distribution theretofore paid to the Administrative Agent shall, upon request of the Obligors (except to the extent theretofore applied to the Secured Obligations), be returned by the Administrative Agent to the Obligors.

## (b) Intellectual Property.

(1) For the purpose of enabling the Administrative Agent to exercise rights and remedies under Section 5.05 at such time as the Administrative Agent shall be lawfully entitled to exercise such rights and remedies, and for no other purpose, each Obligor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, to the extent assignable, an irrevocable, non-exclusive license (exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation to such Obligor) to use, assign, license or sublicense any of the Intellectual Property now owned or hereafter acquired by such Obligor, sublicense may be located, including in such license reasonable access to all media in

Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8

which any of the licensed items may be recorded or stored and to all computer programs used for the compilation or printout thereof.

- (2) Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, but subject to the provisions of Section 7.03 of the Loan Agreement that limit the rights of the Obligors to dispose of their property, so long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Obligors will be permitted to exploit, use, enjoy, protect, license, sublicense, assign, sell, dispose of or take other actions with respect to the Intellectual Property in the ordinary course of the business of the Obligors. In furtherance of the foregoing, unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing the Administrative Agent shall from time to time, upon the request of the respective Obligor, execute and deliver any instruments, certificates or other documents, in the form so requested, that such Obligor through the Borrower shall have certified are appropriate (in its judgment) to allow it to take any action permitted above (including relinquishment of the license provided pursuant to clause (1) immediately above as to any specific Intellectual Property). Further, upon the payment in full of all of the Secured Obligations and cancellation or termination of the Commitments or earlier expiration of this Agreement or release of the Collateral, the Administrative Agent shall grant back to the Obligors the license granted pursuant to clause (1) immediately above. The exercise of rights and remedies under Section 5.05 by the Administrative Agent shall not terminate the rights of the holders of any licenses or sublicenses theretofore granted by the Obligors in accordance with the first sentence of this clause (2).
- 5.05 Events of Default, Etc. During the period during which an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing:
  - (a) each Obligor shall, at the request of the Administrative Agent, assemble the Collateral owned by it at such place or places, reasonably convenient to both the Administrative Agent and such Obligor, designated in its request;
  - (b) the Administrative Agent may make any reasonable compromise or settlement deemed desirable with respect to any of the Collateral and may extend the time of payment, arrange for payment in installments, or otherwise modify the terms of, any of the Collateral;
  - (c) the Administrative Agent shall have all of the rights and remedies with respect to the Collateral of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code (whether or not said Code is in effect in the jurisdiction where the rights and remedies are asserted) and such additional rights and remedies to which a secured party is entitled under the laws in effect in any jurisdiction where any rights and remedies hereunder may be asserted, including, without limitation, the right, to the maximum extent permitted by

Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8

law, to exercise all voting, consensual and other powers of ownership pertaining to the Collateral as if the Administrative Agent were the sole and absolute owner thereof (and each Obligor agrees to take all such action as may be appropriate to give effect to such right);

- (d) the Administrative Agent in its discretion may, in its name or in the name of the Obligors or otherwise, demand, sue for, collect or receive any money or property at any time payable or receivable on account of or in exchange for any of the Collateral, but shall be under no obligation to do so; and
- (e) the Administrative Agent may, upon ten Business Days' prior written notice to the Obligors of the time and place, with respect to the Collateral or any part thereof that shall then be or shall thereafter come into the possession, custody or control of the Administrative Agent, the Lenders or any of their respective agents, sell, lease, assign or otherwise dispose of all or any part of such Collateral, at such place or places as the Administrative Agent deems best, and for cash or for credit or for future delivery (without thereby assuming any credit risk), at public or private sale, without demand of performance or notice of intention to effect any such disposition or of the time or place thereof (except such notice as is required above or by applicable statute and cannot be waived), and the Administrative Agent or any Lender or anyone else may be the purchaser, lessee, assignee or recipient of any or all of the Collateral so disposed of at any public sale (or, to the extent permitted by law, at any private sale) and thereafter hold the same absolutely, free from any claim or right of whatsoever kind, including any right or equity of redemption (statutory or otherwise), of the Obligors, any such demand, notice and right or equity being hereby expressly waived and released. In the event of any sale, assignment, or other disposition of any of the Trademark Collateral, the goodwill connected with and symbolized by the Trademark Collateral subject to such disposition shall be included, and the Obligors shall supply to the Administrative Agent or its designee, for inclusion in such sale, assignment or other disposition, all Intellectual Property relating to such Trademark Collateral. The Administrative Agent may, without notice or publication, adjourn any public or private sale or cause the same to be adjourned from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed for the sale, and such sale may be made at any time or place to which the sale may be so adjourned.

The proceeds of each collection, sale or other disposition under this Section 5.05, including by virtue of the exercise of the license granted to the Administrative Agent in Section 5.04(b), shall be applied in accordance with Section 5.09.

The Obligors recognize that, by reason of certain prohibitions contained in the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and applicable state securities laws, the Administrative

Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8

Agent may be compelled, with respect to any sale of all or any part of the Collateral, to limit purchasers to those who will agree, among other things, to acquire the Collateral for their own account, for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. The Obligors acknowledge that any such private sales may be at prices and on terms less favorable to the Administrative Agent than those obtainable through a public sale without such restrictions, and, notwithstanding such circumstances, agree that any such private sale shall be deemed to have been made in a commercially reasonable manner and that the Administrative Agent shall have no obligation to engage in public sales and no obligation to delay the sale of any Collateral for the period of time necessary to permit the respective Issuer or issuer thereof to register it for public sale.

- 5.06 <u>Deficiency</u>. If the proceeds of sale, collection or other realization of or upon the Collateral pursuant to Section 5.05 are insufficient to cover the costs and expenses of such realization and the payment in full of the Secured Obligations, the Obligors shall remain liable for any deficiency.
- Administrative Agent, no Obligor shall (i) maintain any of its books and records with respect to the Collateral at any office, or maintain its principal place of business at any place, or permit any Inventory or Equipment to be located anywhere, other than at its address set forth in Section 10.01 of the Loan Agreement or at one of the locations identified in Annex 2 under its name or in transit from one of such locations to another, (ii) change its name, or the name under which it does business, from the name shown on the signature pages hereto or (iii) change the jurisdiction in which it is organized from that in which it is organized on the date hereof (or on the date on which it becomes a party hereto).
- 5.08 Private Sale. The Administrative Agent and the Lenders shall incur no liability as a result of the sale of the Collateral, or any part thereof, at any private sale pursuant to Section 5.05 conducted in a commercially reasonable manner. Each Obligor hereby waives any claims against the Administrative Agent or any Lender arising by reason of the fact that the price at which the Collateral may have been sold at such a private sale was less than the price that might have been obtained at a public sale or was less than the aggregate amount of the Secured Obligations, even if the Administrative Agent accepts the first offer received and does not offer the Collateral to more than one offeree.
- 5.09 <u>Application of Proceeds</u>. Except as otherwise herein expressly provided, the proceeds of any collection, sale or other realization of all or any part of the Collateral pursuant hereto, and any other cash at the time held by the Administrative Agent under Section 4 or this Section 5, shall be applied by the Administrative Agent:

Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8

First, to the payment of the costs and expenses of such collection, sale or other realization, including reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses of the Administrative Agent and the fees and expenses of its agents and counsel, and all expenses incurred and advances made by the Administrative Agent in connection therewith;

Next, to the extent required by the Subordination Agreement, to the payment of the Senior Debt:

Next, to the payment in full of the Secured Obligations, in each case equally and ratably in accordance with the respective amounts thereof then due and owing or as the Lenders holding the same may otherwise agree; and

Finally, to the payment to the respective Obligor, or their respective successors or assigns, or as a court of competent jurisdiction may direct, of any surplus then remaining.

As used in this Section 5, "proceeds" of Collateral means cash, securities and other property realized in respect of, and distributions in kind of, Collateral, including any thereof received under any reorganization, liquidation or adjustment of debt of the Obligors or any issuer of or obligor on any of the Collateral.

- 5.10 Attorney-in-Fact. Without limiting any rights or powers granted by this Agreement to the Administrative Agent while no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default the Administrative Agent is hereby appointed the attorney-in-fact of each Obligor for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this Section 5 and taking any action and executing any instruments that the Administrative Agent may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes hereof, which appointment as attorney-in-fact is irrevocable and coupled with an interest. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, so long as the Administrative Agent shall be entitled under this Section 5 to make collections in respect of the Collateral, the Administrative Agent shall have the right and power to receive, endorse and collect all checks made payable to the order of any Obligor representing any dividend, payment or other distribution in respect of the Collateral or any part thereof and to give full discharge for the same.
- 5.11 Perfection. Prior to or concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, each Obligor shall (i) file such financing statements and other documents in such offices as the Administrative Agent may request to perfect the security interests granted by Section 3 of this Agreement, (ii) cause the Administrative Agent (if requested by the Administrative Agent) to be listed as the lienholder on all certificates of title or ownership relating to Motor Vehicles owned by such Obligor and (iii) deliver to the Administrative Agent

Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8

(if requested by the Administrative Agent) all certificates identified in Annex 1, accompanied by undated stock powers duly executed in blank.

- 5.12 Termination. When all Secured Obligations shall have been paid in full and the Commitments of the Lenders under the Loan Agreement shall have expired or been terminated, this Agreement shall terminate, and the Administrative Agent shall forthwith cause to be assigned, transferred and delivered, against receipt but without any recourse, warranty or representation whatsoever, any remaining Collateral and money received in respect thereof, to or on the order of the respective Obligor and to be released and canceled all licenses and rights referred to in Section 5.04(b). The Administrative Agent shall also execute and deliver to the respective Obligor upon such termination such Uniform Commercial Code termination statements, certificates for terminating the Liens (if any) on the Motor Vehicles and such other documentation as shall be reasonably requested by the respective Obligor to effect the termination and release of the Liens on the Collateral.
- 5.13 <u>Further Assurances</u>. Each Obligor agrees that, from time to time upon the written request of the Administrative Agent, such Obligor will execute and deliver such further documents and do such other acts and things as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request in order fully to effect the purposes of this Agreement.
- be continuing, upon the request of any Obligor, the Administrative Agent shall execute and deliver to such Obligor such instruments as such Obligor shall reasonably request to remove the notation of the Administrative Agent as lienholder on any certificate of title for any Motor Vehicle; provided that any such instruments shall be delivered, and the release effective only upon receipt by the Administrative Agent of a certificate from such Obligor stating that the Motor Vehicle the lien on which is to be released is to be sold or has suffered a casualty loss (with title thereto passing to the casualty insurance company therefor in settlement of the claim for such loss).
- PR LLC, hereby (a) consents to the collateral assignment of the Borrower's interest in the PR LLCs contained herein, (b) agrees that Section 1(c) of Article IX of the Limited Liability Company Operating Agreement of each PR LLC is hereby amended by adding the words "or by" immediately before the words "a secured party" therein, and (c) approves and consents to the admission of the Administrative Agent, or its designee, as a member of each PR LLC upon the occurrence of and during the continuance of an Event of Default.

Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8

#### Section 6. Miscellaneous.

- 6.01 <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests, consents and demands hereunder shall be in writing and telecopied or delivered to the intended recipient at its "Address for Notices" specified pursuant to Section 10.01 of the Loan Agreement and shall be deemed to have been given at the times specified in said Section 10.01.
- 6.02 <u>No Waiver</u>. No failure on the part of the Administrative Agent or any Lender to exercise, and no course of dealing with respect to, and no delay in exercising, any right, power or remedy hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise by the Administrative Agent or any Lender of any right, power or remedy hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or remedy. The remedies herein are cumulative and are not exclusive of any remedies provided by law.
- 6.03 Amendments, Etc. The terms of this Agreement may be waived, altered or amended only by an instrument in writing duly executed by each Obligor and the Administrative Agent (with the consent of the Lenders as specified in Article IX of the Loan Agreement). Any such amendment or waiver shall be binding upon the Administrative Agent and each Lender, each holder of any of the Secured Obligations and each Obligor.
- 6.04 Expenses. The Obligors jointly and severally agree to reimburse each of the Lenders and the Administrative Agent for all reasonable costs and expenses of the Lenders and the Administrative Agent (including, without limitation, the reasonable fees and expenses of legal counsel) in connection with (i) any Default and any enforcement or collection proceeding resulting therefrom, including, without limitation, all manner of participation in or other involvement with (w) performance by the Administrative Agent of any obligations of the Obligors in respect of the Collateral that the Obligors have failed or refused to perform, (x) bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership, foreclosure, winding up or liquidation proceedings, or any actual or attempted sale, or any exchange, enforcement, collection, compromise or settlement in respect of any of the Collateral, and for the care of the Collateral and defending or asserting rights and claims of the Administrative Agent in respect thereof, by litigation or otherwise, including expenses of insurance, (y) judicial or regulatory proceedings and (z) workout, restructuring or other negotiations or proceedings (whether or not the workout, restructuring or transaction contemplated thereby is consummated) and (ii) the enforcement of this Section 6.04, and all such costs and expenses shall be Secured Obligations entitled to the benefits of the collateral security provided pursuant to Section 3.
- 6.05 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of each Obligor, the Administrative Agent, the Lenders and each holder of any of the Secured Obligations (<u>provided</u>, however, that no

Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8

Obligor shall assign or transfer its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent).

- 6.06 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument and any of the parties hereto may execute this Agreement by signing any such counterpart.
- 6.07 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.
- 6.08 <u>Captions</u>. The captions and section headings appearing herein are included solely for convenience of reference and are not intended to affect the interpretation of any provision of this Agreement.
- 6.09 Agents and Attorneys-in-Fact. The Administrative Agent may employ agents and attorneys-in-fact in connection herewith and shall not be responsible for the negligence or misconduct of any such agents or attorneys-in-fact selected by it in good faith.
- 6.10 Severability. If any provision hereof is invalid and unenforceable in any jurisdiction, then, to the fullest extent permitted by law, (a) the other provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect in such jurisdiction and shall be liberally construed in favor of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders in order to carry out the intentions of the parties hereto as nearly as may be possible and (b) the invalidity or unenforceability of any provision hereof in any jurisdiction shall not affect the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- Agreement, a new Subsidiary of the Borrower formed or acquired by the Borrower after the date hereof may become a "Subsidiary Guarantor" under the Loan Agreement and an "Obligor" under this Agreement, by executing and delivering to the Administrative Agent a Guarantee Assumption Agreement in the form of Exhibit D to the Loan Agreement. Accordingly, upon the execution and delivery of any such Guarantee Assumption Agreement by any such Subsidiary, execution and delivery of any such Guarantee Assumption Agreement by any further action on the such new Subsidiary shall automatically and immediately, and without any further action on the part of any Person, become an "Obligor" for all purposes of this Agreement, and each of the Annexes hereto shall be supplemented in the manner specified in such Guarantee Assumption Agreement.

[Signature pages follow.]

Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

> BORROWER: IEW, INC. THE PRINCETON R By\_ Name: John SUBSIDIARY GUARANTORS: PRINCETON REVIEW MANAGEMENT, L.L.C. By. Mame: Management Board Representative Title: EVIEW PRODUCTS, L.L.C. PRINCET By\_ general Board Representative Title: REVIEW OPERATIONS, L.L.C. PRINCETO Ву

REVIEW PUBLISHING, L.L.C. PRINCETO

gement Board Representative

By\_

Name: Jol

b. Hatzman ement Board Representative Name: John

Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8

## **ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:**

RESERVOIR CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P., as Administrative Agent

By: Reservoir Capital Group, L.L.C.,

General Partner

By\_\_\_\_

Name: C

Title: Managing Directo

Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8

#### ANNEX 1 - Part 1

#### RESTRICTIONS

[See Section 2(b).]

#### Part 1 – Restrictions.

Commitment Letter, dated as of September 20, 2000, by and between Excel Bank, N.A. and The Princeton Review, Inc.

Promissory Note, dated as of October 27, 2000, made by The Princeton Review, Inc. in favor of Excel Bank, N.A.

Security Agreement, dated as of October 27, 2000, executed by The Princeton Review, Inc. for the benefit of Excel Bank, N.A.

Guaranty, dated as of October 27, 2000, made by each of Princeton Review Management, LLC, Princeton Review Products, LLC, Princeton Review Operations, LLC and Princeton Review Publishing, LLC for the benefit of Excel Bank, N.A.

Subsidiary Security Agreement, dated as of October 27, 2000, made by each of Princeton Review Management, LLC, Princeton Review Products, LLC, Princeton Review Operations, LLC and Princeton Review Publishing, LLC for the benefit of Excel Bank, N.A.

Warrant to purchase 126,050 shares of Common Stock, \$.01 par value per share, of Tutor.com, Inc., held by Princeton Review Publishing, LLC, dated as of May 23, 2000.

Board-Managed Student Monitor LLC Operating Agreement, dated as of July 30, 1997, by and among Princeton Review Publishing, LLC, Strategic Marketing Communications, Inc., Youth Intelligence, Alicia Klein and Stuart Himmelfarb.

SchoolNet, Inc. Investors Agreement, dated as of October 18, 2000, by and among SchoolNet, Inc., the holders of the Series S Preferred Stock, Dennis Doyle, Jonathan Harber, Harber Brothers Productions, Inc. and E-Newco, Inc.

First Series S Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement, dated as of October 18, 2000, by and between SchoolNet, Inc. and Princeton Review Publishing, LLC.

Annex 1 to Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8

Second Series S Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement, dated as of October 18, 2000, by and between SchoolNet, Inc. and Princeton Review Publishing, LLC.

Investment and Joint Marketing Agreement, dated as of February 22, 1999, by and among George Cigale, Tutor.com, Inc., Princeton Review Management, LLC and Princeton Review Publishing, LLC, Acknowledgment and Waiver, dated as of August, 1999, by and among George Cigale, Tutor.com, Inc., Princeton Review Management, LLC and Princeton Review Publishing, LLC, Waiver and Amendment, by and among George Cigale, Tutor.com, Inc., Princeton Review Management, LLC and Princeton Review Publishing, LLC.

Amended and Restated Registration Rights Agreement, dated as of May 23, 2000, by and among Tutor.com, Inc., Princeton Review Publishing, LLC, purchasers of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock of Tutor.com, Inc. and purchasers of Series B Convertible Preferred Stock of Tutor.com, Inc.

Amended and Restated Rights of First Refusal and Co-Sale Agreement, dated as of May 23, 2000, by and among purchasers of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock of Tutor.com, Inc., the founders of Tutor.com, Inc, as listed in the agreement, purchasers of Series B Convertible Preferred Stock of Tutor.com, Inc. and Tutor.com, Inc.

Investor Rights Agreement, dated as of April 18, 2000, by and among The Princeton Review, Inc., S.G. Capital Partners LLC, Olympus Growth Fund III, L.P. and Olympus Executive Fund, L.P.

Subscription Agreement, dated as of May 23, 2000, by and among Tutor.com, Inc., purchasers of Series B Convertible Preferred Stock of Tutor.com, Inc. and purchasers of certain warrants to purchase stock of Tutor.com, Inc., amended by Letter Agreement, dated as of July 21, 2000, by and among Tutor.com, Inc., purchasers of Series B Convertible Preferred Stock of Tutor.com, Inc. and purchasers of certain warrants to purchase stock of Tutor.com, Inc.

Limited Liability Company Agreement of Princeton Review Carolinas, LLC, dated as of May 4, 2000, by and between Princeton Review Management, L.L.C. and Educational Directions, Inc.

Annex 1 to Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8

### ANNEX 1 - Part 2

## PLEDGED EQUITY

[See Section 2(b) and (c).]

## The Princeton Review, Inc.:

<u>Issuer</u>	Type of Interest/Class and Par Value of Shares	Number of Shares	Certificate Number	Percent Ownership
Princeton Review Management, L.L.C.	Membership Interest	N/A	N/A	100%
Princeton Review Operations, L.L.C.	Membership Interest	N/A	N/A	100%
Princeton Review Products, L.L.C.	Membership Interest	N/A	N/A	100%
Princeton Review Publishing, L.L.C.	Membership Interest	N/A	N/A	100%
The Princeton Review Canada Inc.	Common Stock, no par	1,250	C-8	100%

# Princeton Review Management, L.L.C.:

Issuer	Type of Interest/Class and Par Value of Shares	Number of Shares	Certificate Number	Percent Ownership	
Princeton Review Carolinas, LLC	Membership Interest	N/A	N/A	49%	į

Annex 1 to Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8

## Princeton Review Publishing, L.L.C.

Issuer	Type of Interest/Class and Par	Number of	Certificate	Percent
	Value of Shares	Shares	Number	Ownership
Princeton Review Finance, L.L.C.	Membership Interest	N/A	N/A	100%
Student Advantage, Inc.	Common Stock, \$.01 par value per share	675,293	1	2.01% <sup>2</sup> (as of October 31, 2000)
	Common Stock, \$.01 par value per share	109,710	0464	
	Common Stock, \$.01 par value per share	9,957	0437	
Tutor.com, Inc.	Common Stock, \$.01 par value per share	5,000,000	7	20.12%
	Series B Convertible Preferred Stock, \$.01 par value per share	840,336	1	
	Warrant to purchase 126,050 shares of Common Stock, \$.01 par value per shares	126,050	N/A	
Student Monitor, LLC	Membership Interests	N/A	N/A	20%
SchoolNet, Inc.	Series S Preferred Stock, \$.001 par value per share	243,902	Certificate not yet delivered	2.5%

Certificate #162 for 725,293 shares was sent to Princeton Review Publishing, L.L.C.'s Robertson Stephens account for deposit. In December 1999, 50,000 shares were sold. Accordingly, the remaining 675,293 shares should have been reissued.

Annex 1 to Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> As of October 31, 2000. Percentage based upon the total shares outstanding indicated on the Form 10-Q filed by Student Advantage, Inc. on November 14, 2000.

#### LIST OF LOCATIONS

[See Section 5.07.]

#### For each Obligor:

550 Pharr Road, Suite 120 Atlanta, GA 30305-3413

2161 Briarcliff Rd Atlanta, GA 30329-3449

3121 Saint Paul St. Baltimore, MD 21218-3857

1305 Kings Highway Brooklyn, NY 11229-1903

2847 North Sheffield, Suite 100 Chicago, IL 60657-5084

1350 W. Fifth Ave, Suite 128-131 Columbus, OH 43212-2907

900 Walt Whitman Rd, Suite 101 Melville, NY 11747-2215

116 East 27th Street New York, NY 10016-8942

42 Broadway New York, NY 10004-1617

1500 Walnut Street, Suite 200 Philadelphia, PA 19102-3523

3819 Chestnut Street, Suite 217-317 Philadelphia, PA 19104

**RECORDED: 01/11/2001** 

2176 Shattuck Ave Berkeley, CA 94704 4125 University Way NE Seattle, WA 98105-5834

7702 Woodmont Avenue Bethesda, MD 20814

2001 S Street, NW, Suite 200 Washington, Dc 20009-1125

2315 Broadway New York, NY 10024

317 Madison Ave. New York, N.Y. 10017-5201

594 Broadway New York, N.Y. 10012

595 Broadway New York, N.Y. 10012

2801 N. Sheffield Chicago, IL 60657-5084

760 Market Street San Francisco, CA 94102

204 F St. Suites C/D Davis, CA 95616

2 Great Pasture Road Danbury, CT 06810

Annex 2 to Security Agreement

NY1:#3272480v8